
WORK SESSION – SPECIAL REVENUE BUDGETS- 6:30 P.M. 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3RD, 2023, 7:00 PM 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three 
(3) minutes to make their remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a whole. 
The Council may not take action on an item presented during the Public Comment period. When 
appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up during the Public Comment period 
to the City Manager for follow-up. 

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS

6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes: Council Meeting & Work Session – September 19, 2023
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. 2023 City Sidewalk Project Final Payment (City Project No. 2023-04)
D. TH13 Trail Connector Project Final Payment (City Project No. 2023-06)
E. 2nd St SW & 2nd Ave SW Intersection Reconstruction Project Final Payment

(City Project No. 2023-01) 
F. Waseca Airport 20-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
G. Waseca Airport Courtesy Vehicle Donation 
H. Residential Tax Abatement for 1105 11th Avenue SE 

7. ACTION AGENDA
A. Change date of November 7th Meeting – County Commissioner Election
B. Public Hearing: Resolution 23-39 Adopting Miscellaneous Assessments
C. Authorize Bids for the Well Rehabilitation Project

8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES 
WASECA CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2023, 6:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

The Waseca City Council Work Session began at 6:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Councilmembers Present:  Mayor Randy Zimmerman   Mark Christiansen  
Jeremy Conrath  James Ebertowski 
John Mansfield  Stacey Schroeder 

  Daren Arndt 

Staff Present:  Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager 
Alicia Fischer, Finance/Human Resources Director 
Julia Hall, City Clerk 

PURPOSE 

To review options for the 2024 Preliminary Levy from the September 5th City Council meeting. 

CONVERSATION 

 Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager, presented four (4) options for setting the preliminary levy. The council
discussed what those options would mean.

This being a presentation with no action items, the work session adjourned at 6:53 p.m.

______________________________ 
RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 

______________________________  MAYOR 
JULIA HALL 
CITY CLERK 

6A
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MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2023, 7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

1. The Regular Waseca City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Randy Zimmerman at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL 

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Randy Zimmerman  Daren Arndt 
Mark Christiansen  Jeremy Conrath 
James Ebertowski  John Mansfield 
Stacey Schroeder 

Staff Present: Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager 
Nate Willey, City Engineer 
Julia Hall, City Clerk 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2. A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. Councilmember Mansfield made the motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Councilmember Ebertowski.
Motion carried 7‐0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. A Deb Dobberstein, 908 11th Avenue Southeast: Looking to clarify items presented at the Gaiter Lake 
Meetings. 

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5. None

CONSENT AGENDA 

6. A. Councilmember Arndt made the motion to approve the consent agenda, seconded by Councilmember 
Ebertowski. Motion carried 7‐0.   

ACTION AGENDA 

7. A. Marilyn Wilkus from the National Society Daughter of the American Revolution, accompanied by 
members Angie Sipe and Linda Born, presented on the history of the Constitution and the Constitution 
Week of September 17 – 23, 2023 

Public Hearing Opened at 7:08 p.m. 
Public Hearing Closed at 7:09 p.m. with no public comments. 
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Motion to approve Ordinance 1100‐ Off Sale Liquor Licenses, Waseca Code Chapter 113.06 was made 
by Ebertowski, seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 6‐0 (Mansfield abstained). 

B.  Motion to approve Resolution 23‐41: Preliminary Levy and Budget as presented was made by Conrath, 
seconded by Mansfield. Motion carried 6‐1 (Nay Christiansen). 

C.  Motion to approve Resolution 23‐40: EDA Levy and Budget as presented was made by Mansfield, 
seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 7‐0, 

D.  Schroeder recused herself from the conversation. Motion to approve LELS 506 Contract and Letter of 
Agreement was made by Ebertowski, seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 6‐0 (Schroeder abstained). 

E.  Motion to approve Resolution 23‐30: City of Waseca Wellness Committee Policy with adding a $500 
line item from the General Fund Budget was made by Schroeder, seconded by Arndt. Motion carried 7‐
0. 

F.  Motion to approve entering into the Purchase Agreement to Replace the 1996 Pierce Aerial Platform 
Ladder Truck, with authorization to Staff for future conversations for cost reimbursements on usage 
with other communities, was made by Conrath, seconded by Ebertowski. Motion carried 7‐0. 

REPORTS 

8. A. City Manager’s Report: 
1. None

B.  Commission Reports: 
1. Heritage Preservation Commission: Councilmember Ebertowski reported that the scholarship

with the High School is progressing nicely. They had another business bring plans forward to
redo their storefront in the historic downtown; there will be a special meeting for that item on
Monday, September 25th.

2. Economic Development Authority: Councilmember Mansfield reported they discussed the Levy
and Expenditures. They approved a loan. Also, the new software is being implemented on all
new loans.

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
9. A. Councilmember Arndt: 

Thank you to Carley Gleason for your time on the Planning Commission. 
B.  Councilmember Christiansen: 

Pickle Ball court lights need to be rejuvenated. It is in the Capital Plan to resurface the courts.  
Thought the Gaiter Lake meetings went well. 

C.  Councilmember Ebertowski: 
Deer Bow Hunting season has begun. Be safe out there. Harvest season is ramping up as well.  

E.  Councilmember Schroeder: 
Is fascinated by the change from the old comprehensive plan. 

D.  Councilmember Conrath: 
  November 2nd at noon is the Staff lunch for Health Insurance Open Enrollment. 

ADJOURNMENT 
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, Arndt moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:52

p.m., seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 6‐1. (Nay Ebertowski)
______________________________ 

______________________________  RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 
JULIA HALL  MAYOR 
CITY CLERK 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

=======================================================================

City Council 4,250.00
Streets 28,853.92
Parks 14,844.80
Wastewater 12,135.56
Utility Administration 9,425.94
Utility Offices 8,118.68
Electric  15,415.46
Water 4,600.05
Building and Code Compliance 3,040.71
Police 67,102.23
Administration 0.00
Community Aides 418.32
Fire 9,703.52
Paid On Call Fire Department 738.99
PEG 230.91
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 13,248.28
Community Development 2,309.25
Engineering 17,639.04
Recreation 2,556.24
Econ Development 3,217.65

Total Gross Payroll 217,849.55     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (69,228.52)      

Net Payroll Cost 148,621.03$        

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Utility deposit refunds dated:

Includes check #'s …………………
Expenditures dated:
September 15, 2023-September 28, 2023
Includes check #'s 159666-159693
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...…………. 693,134.17          

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 841,755.20$     

October 3, 2023
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CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

09/28/2023 92328 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable August Sales Tax Payable 101-20210-0000 1,761.39 M

          Total 101202100000: 1,761.39

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21701-0000 20,130.48 M

          Total 101217010000: 20,130.48

09/21/2023 92318 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21702-0000 9,857.50 M

          Total 101217020000: 9,857.50

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21703-0000 8,261.31 M

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21703-0000 8,667.34 M

          Total 101217030000: 16,928.65

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21704-0000 1,334.60 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 9/17/202 101-21704-0000 8,675.04 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21704-0000 8,249.75 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONTRIBUTION/EMPL  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21704-0000 58.70 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 9/17/202 101-21704-0000 8,675.04 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21704-0000 12,374.63 M

09/21/2023 92319 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH DEF CONT Employer  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21704-0000 58.70 M

          Total 101217040000: 39,426.46

09/21/2023 159666 NCPERS Minnesota - 8266711 LIFE INSURANCE - PERA  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21711-0000 224.00

          Total 101217110000: 224.00

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21712-0000 2,910.58 M

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21712-0000 3,005.53 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,916.11

09/21/2023 92323 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21713-0000 1,325.00 M

09/21/2023 92323 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21713-0000 1,049.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 2,374.00

09/21/2023 92321 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21714-0000 350.00 M

09/21/2023 92321 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21714-0000 603.43 M

          Total 101217140000: 953.43

09/21/2023 92327 Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co COLONIAL LIFE  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21715-0000 1,031.61 M

09/21/2023 92327 Colonial Life & Accident Insurance Co COLONIAL LIFE  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21715-0000 1,031.61 M

          Total 101217150000: 2,063.22

09/28/2023 92329 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 1,673.00 M

09/28/2023 159680 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 156.25

09/21/2023 92324 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21716-0000 1,872.27 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101217160000: 3,701.52

09/21/2023 92320 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21717-0000 1,005.07 M

          Total 101217170000: 1,005.07

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 22.47 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 22.48 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 427.02 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Single  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 427.03 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Family  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 17,500.00 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Family  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 17,500.00 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Single  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 14,401.38 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Single  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 14,401.38 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 321.12 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 321.03 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 7,875.00 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Employee + 1  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 7,875.00 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Family  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21720-0000 942.20 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare UHC Family  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21720-0000 942.34 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare Amendariz September COBRA 101-21720-0000 847.14 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare Gedicke September COBRA 101-21720-0000 847.14 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare Grotberg September COBRA 101-21720-0000 847.14 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare Matson September COBRA 101-21720-0000 847.14 M

09/21/2023 92325 United Healthcare Crouse July & August Premium Adjustment 101-21720-0000 1,694.28 M

          Total 101217200000: 88,061.29

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21724-0000 351.00 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21724-0000 351.00 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 101-21724-0000 3,159.00 M

09/21/2023 92326 Family Medical Care Plan FMCP Family  Pay Period: 9/3/2023 101-21724-0000 3,159.00 M

          Total 101217240000: 7,020.00

09/28/2023 20230774 APG Media of So MN LLC Public hearing notice to consider ordinance 1060 101-41110-3400 25.83

          Total 101411103400: 25.83

09/28/2023 20230785 Discover Waseca Tourism August Lodging Tax 101-41110-4440 2,859.13

          Total 101411104440: 2,859.13

09/28/2023 20230808 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

          Total 101411104455: 1,125.00

09/28/2023 159684 The Business Writing Center Business Writing Course-Hall 101-41320-3300 495.00

          Total 101413203300: 495.00

09/28/2023 20230772 A. H. Hermel Company Pop for Vending Machine 101-41320-4945 51.18

          Total 101413204945: 51.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Duster-Finance 101-41500-2000 12.38

09/28/2023 20230801 On Point Awards Name Plate (2) 101-41500-2000 19.50

          Total 101415002000: 31.88

09/28/2023 20230793 Jungwirth, Sheila Mileage Reimbursement 101-41500-3300 279.03

09/28/2023 20230794 Keck, Carolynn Mileage Reimbursement 101-41500-3300 279.03

09/28/2023 159679 League of MN Cities Fall Forum 101-41500-3300 30.00

          Total 101415003300: 588.06

09/28/2023 20230774 APG Media of So MN LLC Annual Tif Disclosure 101-41500-3400 107.93

09/28/2023 20230774 APG Media of So MN LLC Financial Disclosures 101-41500-3400 855.00

          Total 101415003400: 962.93

09/28/2023 20230786 Flaherty & Hood PA August Legal Fees 101-41600-3000 1,405.00

09/28/2023 159689 Waseca County Auditor Legal Services Contract Payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

          Total 101416003000: 6,775.33

09/28/2023 20230802 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 2,494.94

          Total 101419203100: 2,494.94

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-41940-2000 46.09

          Total 101419402000: 46.09

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies  101-41940-2170 24.79-

          Total 101419402170: 24.79-

09/28/2023 20230778 Cady Business Technologies Inc Monthly Phone Support Plan 101-41940-3100 262.62

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 58.79

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

          Total 101419403100: 1,271.41

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 225.06

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-41940-3200 165.80

          Total 101419403200: 390.86

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-41940-3800 81.00

          Total 101419403800: 81.00

09/28/2023 20230811 WSB & Associates Inc Planning Services 101-41950-3000 163.75

          Total 101419503000: 163.75

09/28/2023 20230774 APG Media of So MN LLC Public hearing adopt ordinance 1109 101-41950-3400 28.34

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101419503400: 28.34

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 110.94

          Total 101421002000: 110.94

09/28/2023 20230772 A. H. Hermel Company Breakroom and Bathroom Supplies 101-42100-2170 254.78

09/28/2023 20230773 Amazon Supplies for SRO Office 101-42100-2170 179.40

          Total 101421002170: 434.18

09/28/2023 20230781 Chrz, Jared Uniform Allowance 101-42100-2180 115.00

09/28/2023 20230796 Luiken, Greta Uniform Allowance Luiken 101-42100-2180 100.95

09/28/2023 20230796 Luiken, Greta Uniform Allowance Luiken 101-42100-2180 60.90

09/28/2023 20230796 Luiken, Greta Uniform Allowance Luiken 101-42100-2180 268.00

          Total 101421002180: 544.85

09/28/2023 20230779 Central Fire Protection Inc. Extinguisher - Police Dept. 101-42100-2190 32.45

          Total 101421002190: 32.45

09/28/2023 159687 Verizon Wireless-Lert B Investigative Services 101-42100-3000 55.00

          Total 101421003000: 55.00

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

          Total 101421003100: 17.98

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 225.06

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 462.67

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 50.74

          Total 101421003200: 738.47

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42100-3800 65.63

          Total 101421003800: 65.63

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

          Total 101422003100: 17.96

09/28/2023 159669 Ancom Communications Inc Wireless Mic's 101-42200-3200 617.00

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 50.74

          Total 101422003200: 667.74

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 65.63

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-42200-3800 54.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101422003800: 119.85

09/28/2023 20230782 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building inspections 101-42400-3000 6,626.60

          Total 101424003000: 6,626.60

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-43000-2000 63.86

09/28/2023 20230792 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-43000-2000 18.18

          Total 101430002000: 82.04

09/28/2023 92330 Verizon Wireless Monthly Verizon Data Bill 101-43000-3200 80.02 M

          Total 101430003200: 80.02

09/28/2023 159667 Ag Partners Coop DEF 101-43100-2120 401.45

          Total 101431002120: 401.45

09/28/2023 20230775 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 472.56

          Total 101431002170: 472.56

09/28/2023 159688 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix 101-43100-2171 2,593.14

09/28/2023 159688 W W Blacktopping Inc. Hot Mix 101-43100-2171 28,545.66

          Total 101431002171: 31,138.80

09/28/2023 159673 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 86.51

09/28/2023 159673 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 86.51

          Total 101431002180: 173.02

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-43100-3200 47.75

          Total 101431003200: 47.75

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-43100-3800 129.30

          Total 101431003800: 129.30

09/28/2023 20230791 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Community Ed 101-45100-3100 8,333.33

          Total 101451003100: 8,333.33

09/28/2023 20230788 Horizon Commercial Pool Supply WP Chemical 101-45130-2165 3,735.00

          Total 101451302165: 3,735.00

09/28/2023 20230775 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45130-2500 14.36

          Total 101451302500: 14.36

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45130-3200 253.58

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101451303200: 253.58

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45130-3800 1,839.77

          Total 101451303800: 1,839.77

09/28/2023 20230773 Amazon play feature drain valve 101-45130-4000 137.14

09/28/2023 159668 American Leak Detection Inc Pool Leak Detection 101-45130-4000 2,500.00

          Total 101451304000: 2,637.14

09/28/2023 20230775 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 122.58

09/28/2023 159683 Sun Up Construction Inc. Top Rail 101-45200-2230 99.96

          Total 101452002230: 222.54

09/28/2023 159690 Waseca County Landfill Disposal of Recliner 101-45200-3100 10.00

          Total 101452003100: 10.00

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45200-3200 47.25

          Total 101452003200: 47.25

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45200-3800 49.04

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45200-3800 16.80

          Total 101452003800: 65.84

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 250.00

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 250.00

          Total 101455003100: 500.00

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 101-45500-3800 81.00

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 101-45500-3800 67.52

          Total 101455003800: 148.52

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd half property tax 101-49210-4992 51,858.97

          Total 101492104992: 51,858.97

          Total General Fund: 328,411.95

Airport

09/28/2023 20230795 Langer, Brent Airport Contract Payment 230-49810-3100 3,800.00

          Total 230498103100: 3,800.00

09/28/2023 92331 CenturyLink Airport Phone and Internet 230-49810-3200 112.19 M

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 230-49810-3200 52.49

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 230-49810-3200 471.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     7

Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 230498103200: 635.68

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 230-49810-3800 19.55

09/28/2023 92333 Xcel Energy Airport Electric 230-49810-3800 275.30 M

09/28/2023 92334 Xcel Energy Airport Electric 230-49810-3800 313.73 M

          Total 230498103800: 608.58

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd half property tax 230-49810-4800 2,118.00

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd Half property tax 230-49810-4800 7,721.00

          Total 230498104800: 9,839.00

          Total Airport: 14,883.26

Economic Development-General f

09/28/2023 20230773 Amazon Office supply 261-46700-2170 26.98

          Total 261467002170: 26.98

          Total Economic Development-General f: 26.98

Firefighter's Relief

09/28/2023 159692 Waseca Fire Relief Association Pension Contribution 280-49070-1240 78,986.42

          Total 280490701240: 78,986.42

          Total Firefighter's Relief: 78,986.42

Capital Improvement

09/28/2023 20230787 Goodin Company Waterpark floor heat boiler 430-43010-5260 5,498.05

          Total 430430105260: 5,498.05

09/28/2023 159681 RadioShack Adapter for park security 430-43010-5320 19.99

          Total 430430105320: 19.99

09/28/2023 20230803 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Engineering 430-43010-5435 1,581.60

          Total 430430105435: 1,581.60

09/28/2023 20230799 Nielsen Concrete LLC Sidewalk Ramp Upgrades - 2nd Ave NW & 4th St NW 430-43010-5460 21,129.00

09/28/2023 20230799 Nielsen Concrete LLC 2023 Sidewalk Project Payment #2 430-43010-5460 22,297.40

          Total 430430105460: 43,426.40

09/28/2023 159670 Bolton & Menk Inc. 8th Ave NE Design Engineering 430-43010-5560 49,155.00

09/28/2023 159676 D & M Construction LLC TH13 Trail Connector Project Payment #1 - Final 430-43010-5560 43,781.83

09/28/2023 20230784 Dirt Merchant Inc 2023-01 Payment #4 - Final 430-43010-5560 13,531.29

          Total 430430105560: 106,468.12

          Total Capital Improvement: 156,994.16

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     8

Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Annexation & Growth fund

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd half property taxes 470-46800-4800 2,154.00

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd half property tax 470-46800-4800 878.00

          Total 470468004800: 3,032.00

          Total Annexation & Growth fund: 3,032.00

Water

09/28/2023 92328 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable August Sales Tax Payable 601-20210-0000 1,388.25 M

          Total 601202100000: 1,388.25

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 601-49401-2170 170.00

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 601-49401-2170 160.00

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc City Wells Chemicals 601-49401-2170 10,608.03

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Conagra Well Chemicals 601-49401-2170 3,044.30

          Total 601494012170: 13,982.33

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 601-49401-3800 16.80

09/28/2023 92332 Xcel Energy Monthly Serrvice 601-49401-3800 182.62 M

          Total 601494013800: 199.42

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 601-49430-0000 406.03 M

09/21/2023 92322 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 9/17/2023 601-49430-0000 94.95 M

          Total 601494300000: 500.98

09/28/2023 20230783 Core & Main LP Main Repiar Supplies 601-49430-2230 53.82

09/28/2023 20230809 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. water main sand 601-49430-2230 1,960.00

          Total 601494302230: 2,013.82

09/28/2023 20230777 Britton Plumbing & Heating LLC Plumbing Service 601-49430-3100 220.00

09/28/2023 20230810 Water Conservation Service Inc. Water Leak Locate 601-49430-3100 575.57

          Total 601494303100: 795.57

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 601-49585-3200 60.02

09/28/2023 159685 U.S. Postal Service Postage - October utility bills 601-49585-3200 541.22

          Total 601495853200: 601.24

09/28/2023 159674 City of Waseca Summit AR 601-49585-4320 .63

          Total 601495854320: .63

09/28/2023 20230802 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 356.42

          Total 601495864950: 356.42

          Total Water: 19,838.66

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/15/2023 - 9/28/2023 Sep 28, 2023  02:23PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

Sanitary Sewer

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 780.11

          Total 602494703200: 780.11

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 20.45

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49470-3800 34.14

          Total 602494703800: 54.59

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 602-49480-2170 40.00

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Demurrage 602-49480-2170 70.00-

09/28/2023 159678 Hawkins Inc Chlorine & Sulfur 602-49480-2170 30.00

09/28/2023 20230807 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 398.44

09/28/2023 20230807 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 504.12

          Total 602494802170: 902.56

09/28/2023 20230775 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2180 108.98

          Total 602494802180: 108.98

09/28/2023 20230805 Temple Electric Motor Service Inc Electric Motor 602-49480-2210 1,035.00

          Total 602494802210: 1,035.00

09/28/2023 159672 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 602-49480-3100 9.60

09/28/2023 20230797 M & R Electric Inc. electric wiring for WAS/SNDR valves 602-49480-3100 292.14

09/28/2023 20230800 North Shore Analytical Inc. Mercury Testing 602-49480-3100 410.00

          Total 602494803100: 711.74

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 634.79

          Total 602494803200: 634.79

09/28/2023 20230789 Houlihan, Bobby Mileage Reimbursement 602-49480-3300 293.44

          Total 602494803300: 293.44

09/28/2023 159671 Centerpoint Energy Monthly Billing 602-49480-3800 242.39

09/28/2023 159682 SSI Crestmark MN Holding LLC SolarPower 602-49480-3800 18,049.65

09/28/2023 159686 USS MN V MT LLC Solar Power 602-49480-3800 3,996.73

          Total 602494803800: 22,288.77

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 602-49585-3200 60.02

09/28/2023 159685 U.S. Postal Service Postage - October utility bills 602-49585-3200 541.22

          Total 602495853200: 601.24

09/28/2023 159674 City of Waseca Summit AR 602-49585-4320 1.21

          Total 602495854320: 1.21

09/28/2023 20230801 On Point Awards Certificate Frame 602-49586-2170 51.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602495862170: 51.99

09/28/2023 159691 Waseca County Treasurer 2nd half property tax 602-49586-4800 198.05

          Total 602495864800: 198.05

09/28/2023 20230802 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 356.42

          Total 602495864950: 356.42

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 28,018.89

Electric Utility

09/28/2023 92328 MN Sales and Use Tax Payable August Sales Tax Payable 604-20210-0000 52,222.36 M

          Total 604202100000: 52,222.36

09/28/2023 20230775 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 21.16

          Total 604495712170: 21.16

09/28/2023 20230798 Morris, Kyle Lineman Work Boots - Morris 604-49571-2180 179.00

          Total 604495712180: 179.00

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

09/28/2023 20230804 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

          Total 604495713100: 40.00

09/28/2023 159693 Wesco Receivables Corp primary elbow  604-49573-2230 2,929.20

          Total 604495732230: 2,929.20

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 60.02

09/28/2023 159675 Consolidated Communications Monthly Billing 604-49585-3200 59.21

09/28/2023 159685 U.S. Postal Service Postage - October utility bills 604-49585-3200 541.22

          Total 604495853200: 660.45

09/28/2023 159674 City of Waseca Summit AR 604-49585-4320 3.41

          Total 604495854320: 3.41

09/28/2023 20230802 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. 2023 Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 356.42

          Total 604495864950: 356.42

09/28/2023 20230776 Border States Electric Supply conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 1,027.51

09/28/2023 20230776 Border States Electric Supply conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 643.30

09/28/2023 20230776 Border States Electric Supply conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 297.52

          Total 604495935300: 1,968.33

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total Electric Utility: 58,380.33

Storm Water Utility

09/28/2023 159688 W W Blacktopping Inc. Asphalt for storm sewer repair 651-43140-4000 864.60

09/28/2023 159688 W W Blacktopping Inc. Asphalt for storm sewer repair 651-43140-4000 992.64

09/28/2023 20230809 Waseca Sand & Gravel Inc. Concrete - Storm sewer repair 651-43140-4000 375.25

          Total 651431404000: 2,232.49

          Total Storm Water Utility: 2,232.49

Central Garage Services

09/28/2023 20230790 IFACS shop supplies 701-43180-2170 18.57

          Total 701431802170: 18.57

09/28/2023 159667 Ag Partners Coop Oil Inventory 701-43180-2210 1,511.85

09/28/2023 20230773 Amazon paint stipper packing kit 701-43180-2210 97.00

09/28/2023 20230780 Christensen Tire Service #25 Tire Repair 701-43180-2210 102.03

09/28/2023 159677 Environmental Products & Access LLC parts for jetter truck 701-43180-2210 569.58

          Total 701431802210: 2,280.46

09/28/2023 20230806 Tool Sales Company Tools 701-43180-2400 30.00

          Total 701431802400: 30.00

          Total Central Garage Services: 2,329.03

          Grand Totals:  693,134.17

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

[Report].Amount = {<>} 0

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Title: FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE 2023 CITY SIDEWALK PROJECT (CITY 

PROJECT NO. 2023-04) 

Meeting Date: October 3, 2023 
Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

 DISCUSSION 

Supporting 

Documents: 

Pay Request No. 2 – Final 

Payment Certificate No. 2 

- Final  

Change Order No. 1 

Originating 

Department: 
Engineering Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

Proposed Action: Motion to Approve Pay Request No. 2 - Final for the 2023 City 

Sidewalk Project (City Project No. 2023-04). 

How does this item 

pertain to Vision 

2030 goals? 

Creating high quality community assets 

BACKGROUND: The work on the 2023 City Sidewalk Project (City Project 2023-04) has been completed, and 

all work has been approved and accepted by staff.  The project is ready for final acceptance and final payment.  

The total cost is $53,270.25, and the original contract amount was $52,928.75.  Change Order No. 1 consisted of 

final quantity adjustments resulting in an increase of $341.50.  

BUDGET IMPACT: A total of $75,000 was budgeted in streets capital for this project.  City staff completed the 

project design and inspection. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Waseca City Council accept the work and approve Pay Request 

No. 2 - Final for the 2023 City Sidewalk Project (City Project No. 2023-04). 

Request for City Council Action 

6C



CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT NO. 2 - FINAL PAGE 1

NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT
PLAN 
QTY.

UNIT PRICE
CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

THIS PERIOD 
QUANTITY

THIS PERIOD 
PAYMENT

TO DATE 
QUANTITY

TO DATE 
PAYMENT

1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $7,500.00 7,500.00$       0.5 3,750.00$       1 7,500.00$     
2 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER LF 264 $10.00 2,640.00$       48 480.00$   246 2,460.00$     
3 SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 320 $5.00 1,600.00$       60 300.00$   60 300.00$        
4 SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 15 $5.00 75.00$   12 60.00$   15 75.00$   
5 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SY 85 $7.00 595.00$   16 112.00$   71 497.00$        
6 REMOVE CONCRETE WALK SF 1,342 $2.00 2,684.00$       851 1,702.00$       1,452 2,904.00$     
7 DRILL & GROUT REINFORCEMENT BAR (EPOXY COATED) EA 160 $13.00 2,080.00$       52 676.00$   124 1,612.00$     
8 4" CONCRETE WALK SF 551 $10.25 5,647.75$       637 6,529.25$       637 6,529.25$     
9 6" CONCRETE WALK SF 791 $17.00 13,447.00$     214 3,638.00$       909 15,453.00$   

10 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618 LF 264 $40.00 10,560.00$     48 1,920.00$       246 9,840.00$     
11 TRUNCATED DOMES SF 60 $60.00 3,600.00$       0 -$   60 3,600.00$     
12 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$       0.5 750.00$   1 1,500.00$     
13 STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION EA 8 $125.00 1,000.00$       6 750.00$   8 1,000.00$     

PROJECT TOTALS: 52,928.75$     20,667.25$     53,270.25$   

NIELSEN CONCRETE LLC
305 INDUSTRIAL ST E CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE:     JUNE 30, 2023 (6TH ST SW) AND
KASOTA, MN 56050  SEPTEMBER 15, 2023 (ALL OTHER WORK)

PAYMENT DATE: OCTOBER 3, 2023 FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $53,270.25

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT APPROVAL DATE: APRIL 4, 2023

To the City Council of the City of Waseca, The following payment is requested in accordance with the plans, specifications, and conditions of the contract.

2023 CITY SIDEWALK PROJECT, CITY OF WASECA

CITY PROJECT NO. 2023-04 PAYMENT PERIOD: AUGUST 28-31, 2023

PAYMENT REQUEST NO. 2 - FINAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $52,928.75



2023-04

N/A 52,928.75$   
N/A -$    
N/A 341.50$    
N/A 53,270.25$   

NO. UNIT
QUANTITY

ADJUSTMENT
TOTALS

2 LF -18 (180.00)$      
3 LF -260 (1,300.00)$    
5 SY -14 (98.00)$     
6 SF 110 220.00$    
7 EA -36 (468.00)$      
8 SF 86 881.50$    
9 SF 118 2,006.00$    

10 LF -18 (720.00)$      

341.50$    

DATE DATE

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

THE JUSTIFICATION FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER IS:

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B618 $40.00

CITY OF WASECA REPRESENTATIVE CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL:

This Change Order tabulates the cost adjustment between plan quantities and final project quantities.

4" CONCRETE WALK $10.25
$17.00

SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT $5.00

6" CONCRETE WALK

REMOVE CONCRETE WALK $2.00
DRILL & GROUT REINFORCEMENT BAR (EPOXY COATED) $13.00

REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT $7.00

PREVIOUS CONTRACT TIME CHANGES: PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDER TOTAL:
CONTRACT TIME OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT TIME: REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:

ITEM UNIT PRICE

REMOVE CURB & GUTTER $10.00

CITY OF WASECA CHANGE ORDER FORM
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 CITY PROJECT #:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

PROJECT NAME: 2023 CITY SIDEWALK PROJECT 

CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS: NIELSEN CONCRETE LLC, 305 INDUSTRIAL ST E, KASOTA, MN 56050

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS A CHANGE IN THE CONTRACT: 

TIME PRICE

Joe Franta, Project Manager

09/20/2023

Nathan Willey, Director of Engineering

9-20-2023



TO: Mayor & City Council
Carl Sonnenberg - City Manager

CITY PROJECT NO. 2023-04

CONTRACT PAYMENT

Original Contract sum: 52,928.75$   Contract Sum to date: 53,270.25$   

Change Orders Total earned to date 53,270.25$   
(Includes Change Orders)

Change Order No. 1 341.50$  
Retainage (N/A): -$   

Total earned less retainage: 53,270.25$   

Less previous payment requests: 30,972.85$   

Payment due this request: 22,297.40$   

% Contract completed to date: 100%

Amount remaining on contract: -$   
Net change by change orders: 341.50$  

Total Amount Due: 22,297.40$   
Contract Sum to date: 53,270.25$   

Approved By:

Contractor Date Director of Finance Date

City Engineer Date City Manager Date

CONTRACTOR: NIELSEN CONCRETE LLC

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST

DATE: OCTOBER 3, 2023

PROJECT NAME: 2023 CITY SIDEWALK PROJECT

PAYMENT REQUEST: NO. 2 - FINAL

PAYMENT PERIOD: AUGUST 28-31, 2023

09/20/2023



Title: FINAL PAYMENT FOR THE TH13 TRAIL CONNECTOR PROJECT (CITY 

PROJECT NO. 2023-06) 

Meeting Date: October 3, 2023 
Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

 DISCUSSION 

Supporting 

Documents: 

Pay Request No. 1 – Final 

Payment Certificate No. 1 
